10/28/2024

Minutes - Greer Co. Board of Commissioners held on 10/28/2024 at 9:00 a.m. Advance notice posted on North entrance door of courthouse building & Greer Co. Commissioners office, 10/21/2024.

Present: Steven Fite, Chairman; Brent York, Vice-Chairman; Mark Barnes, Member, Tiffany Buchanan, County Clerk & Shelby Monroe, Commissioners' Secretary

Guests present: Steve McMahan, Sheriff

Steven Fite called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m.

There was no action taken on Round Table Meeting with Elected Officials and Department Heads.

Mark Barnes made a motion to approve the minutes from the October 21, 2024 special meeting. Brent York seconded the motion. Fite-aye; York-aye; Barnes-aye. All were in favor, motion carried.

There was no action taken on meet with OSU Extension Coordinator, Cheryl Lively.

Brent York made a motion to meet with Greer County Sheriff, Steve McMahan for updates regarding Jail, Staffing, & County-Wide Crime Issue. Mark Barnes seconded the motion. Fite-aye; York-aye; Barnes-aye. All were in favor, motion carried. Sheriff McMahan presented a copier contract for copiers and printers for Dispatch, this will be an agenda item at a later date.

There was no action taken on the proposed 92-Bed Law Enforcement Center.

Mark Barnes made a motion to approve the use of the Courthouse Lawn and Apron for Hometown Christmas, December 14, 2024. *RE: Greer County Chamber of Commerce*. Brent York seconded the motion. Fite-aye; York-aye; Barnes-aye. All were in favor, motion carried.

Brent York made a motion to approve the yearly agreement between Greer County and the Oklahoma Department of Humam Services. *RE: AFS Mobile Offices Parking Space Sharing and Premises Use Agreement.* Mark Barnes seconded the motion. Fite-aye; York-aye; Barnes-aye. All were in favor, motion carried.

Mark Barnes made a motion to approve the letter presented by Greer County Commissioner Dist.#2. RE: Implantation of a Monthly Elected Official Travel Stipend. Brent York seconded the motion. Fite-aye; York-aye; Barnes-aye. All were in favor, motion carried.

There was no action taken on the acceptance of the Letter of Resignation submitted by Richy Richardson, as the Greer County Assessor.

There was no action taken Resolution #2024-32, the Re-Appointment of Ricky Richarson as Greer County Assessor.

Brent York made a motion to approve Blanket Purchase Orders. Mark Barnes seconded the motion. Fiteaye; York-aye; Barnes-aye. All were in favor, motion carried.

Mark Barnes made a motion to approve Payroll. Brent York seconded the motion. Fite-aye; York-aye; Barnes-aye. All were in favor, motion carried.

Brent York made a motion to discuss New Business. Mark Barnes seconded the motion. Fite-aye; Yorkaye; Barnes-aye. All were in favor, motion carried. Tiffany Buchanan, County Clerk, requested guidance on a Safety Incentive from the 21-22 Fiscal Year regarding Workman's Comp.

There was no action taken on Roads & Bridges.

Mark Barnes made a motion to adjourn. Brent York seconded the motion. Fite-aye; York-aye; Barnesaye. All were in favor, motion carried. Meeting was recessed at 9:37 a.m.

Approved: 11/4/2024



Tiffany Buchanan, County Clerk

Board of County Commissioners Greef County, Oklahoma

Steven Fite, Chairman

Brent York, Vice-Chairman

Mark Barnes, Member